And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his prece | dent consent as required by the above-recited section eleven, and it is desired that the rate of interest at which the money may be borrowed be not exceeding five and three-quarters per centum per annum :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the rate of interest that may be paid by the Invercargill Borough Council in respect of the said loan of six thousand seven hundred pounds shall be a rate not exceeding five and three-quarters per centum per annum, and the said Invercargill Borough Council is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of six thousand seven hundred pounds accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy.

CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1926.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown the Crown.

SCHEDULE. MANGAMUKA SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.				Approximate Area.		
DIUCA.					A.	R. P.
HOREKE A	••	••	••		6	$3 \ 1$
"B2	••	••	••	••	5	$3 \ 35$
F. D. THO						
		Clerk of the Executive Council.				
	•					

Recreation Reserve in Wellington Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. By His Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1926.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

B^Y virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Kakahi Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Kakahi Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 91, Block VI, Hunua Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 14.5 perches.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council. Revoking Order in Council licensing John Waling Jones to use and occupy a Part of the Foreshore and Land below Low-water Mark at Purakanui as a Site for a Boatshed.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1926.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the twentieth day VV of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 13, of the twenty-eighth day of the same month, John Waling Jones (who with his executors, administrators, and assigns is here-inafter called "the licensee") was licensed to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Purakanui as a site for a boatshed : And whereas the said licensee has applied to have the horainhear marked licensee much and it is desirable to

hereinbefore-recited license revoked, and it is desirable to revoke the same :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the twentieth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, as from the twentieth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating the Proceedings in connection with a Loan of £400 proposed to be raised by the Council of the County of Master-

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the Masterton County Council, acting under and in pursuance of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, proposes to raise a loan of four hundred pounds for the purpose of providing the Council's proportion of the cost of constructing a bridge over Dorset's Creek: And whereas the special order authorizing the raising of

The loan is irregular, in that the public notification of the time and place fixed for the confirmation of the said special order, although given four times, did not comply with the provisions of section ninety-nine of the Counties Act, 1920 : And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by the said irregularity, and it is expedient to validate the same

the same. Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the

Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hun-dred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the proceedings taken to raise the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though public notification of the special order had been correctly given, and that the vali-dity of the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall not be called into question by reason only of the irregularity or defect aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constituting the Mangare Rabbit-proof Fencing District.-Notice No. Ag. 2578.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. By his Deputy,

CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

W HEREAS a petition in accordance with the provisions of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1908 (hereinafter re-ferred to as the said Act) has been presented to His Excel